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INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT 

Fiscal year 2009 appropriation .......................................................... $710,042,000 
Fiscal year 2010 budget request ....................................................... 672,812,000 
Committee recommendation .............................................................. 611,002,000 
Change from request .......................................................................... ¥61,810,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $611,002,000 for 
the Intelligence Community Management Account, a decrease of 
$61,810,000 below the budget request. Of the amount appropriated 
under this heading, $24,000,000 may be transferred to the Execu-
tive Office of the President for the Program Manager for Informa-
tion Sharing. The total program recommended in the bill will pro-
vide the following in fiscal year 2010: 

EXPLANATION OF PROJECT LEVEL ADJUSTMENTS 
[in thousands of dollars] 

Budget 
request 

Committee 
recommended 

Change from re-
quest 

Intelligence Community Management Account .......................................... 672,812 611,002 ¥61,810 
Classified Adjustment ........................................................................ ........................ ¥64,810 
Language Mentorship Program incorporating an electronic portfolio ........................ 1,000 
Counter-Threat Finance—Global ....................................................... ........................ 2,000 

Total, ICMA ................................................................................ 672,812 611,002 ¥61,810 

THE INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY’S BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OFFICE 

The Committee appreciates the progress the Business Trans-
formation Office (BTO) has made in the last year to the Intel-
ligence Community’s business systems and looks forward to contin-
ued progress to address these issues. The Committee has included 
a funding transfer of the Financial Improvement Group to the BTO 
and the Committee supports the efforts made by BTO in creating 
the May 2009 BTO strategy. The Committee is concerned that re-
cent changes to place the BTO under the Chief Information Office 
may not result in the necessary level of emphasis and attention to 
these issues by senior management within the Office of the Direc-
tor of National Intelligence and within the Intelligence Community. 
The Committee requests that the Director of National Intelligence 
review this recent change and take the necessary steps to ensure 
that BTO initiatives are successfully implemented. The Director of 
National Intelligence is directed to report to the Committee on the 
actions taken to ensure that these concerns are addressed. 

The Committee remains concerned that the Office of the Director 
of National Intelligence, the National Geospatial-Intelligence Agen-
cy, the Central Intelligence Agency, the National Security Agency, 
the Defense Intelligence Agency, and the National Reconnaissance 
Office cannot receive unqualified or ‘‘clean’’ financial audit opin-
ions. This reality is even more concerning considering the Intel-
ligence Community spends over a quarter billion dollars annually 
on ‘‘financial management,’’ which does not include other business 
systems and processes like procurement, human resources, or logis-
tics. Therefore, within 90 days of enactment of this Act, the Com-
mittee directs the Director of National Intelligence to submit a re-
port that: 1) addresses the acquisition challenges facing the Busi-
ness Transformation Office; 2) explains where the most efficient 
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and secure place to store the Community’s business data will be for 
the foreseeable future; and 3) review the process for hiring highly 
qualified experts and provide recommendations that streamline the 
current bureaucratic process to one that allows the Director of the 
Business Transformation Office to efficiently build an effective 
staff. Finally, the report should provide a target date when all Na-
tional Intelligence Program funds will achieve a sustainable un-
qualified audit opinion. 

INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY EDUCATION AND TRAINING STRATEGIC 
DESIGN 

The Committee continues to be concerned with the lack of a stra-
tegic plan when it comes to the Intelligence Community’s profes-
sional education curriculum and supporting training programs. The 
current patchwork of academies, courses, language training efforts 
and schools is the result of multiple programs and initiatives in-
stead of a coherent strategy. The Director of National Intelligence 
needs to benchmark successful programs like the Department of 
Defense’s National Defense University and develop an appropriate 
educational and professional development strategy for the Intel-
ligence Community that creates an innovative and competitive 21st 
century professional intelligence workforce. The Committee would 
like to see steps taken to establish the Intelligence Community’s 
cap-stone school in a manner that takes best advantage of opportu-
nities for learning synergies and a transformative learning environ-
ment with other national security students. Also, the Committee 
directs that steps be taken to evolve the National Defense Intel-
ligence College to a fee-for-service program so that both Congress 
and the executive branch can be assured that there is still a true 
demand for the product being provided. 

HUMAN LANGUAGE TECHNOLOGY 

The Committee directs the Director of National Intelligence to 
submit to the congressional intelligence committees within 120 
days of enactment of this Act, a report on the status of Human 
Language Technology (HLT) within the Intelligence Community. 
The report shall identify an intelligence community executive agent 
responsible for the coordination of research, development, and im-
plementation of HLT initiatives, identify current HLT capabilities 
and their return on investment, project future HLT requirements, 
and describe efforts to implement community licensing. 
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DEFENSE—Continued 
[Congressionally Directed Spending Items] 

Account Project Amount Requester(s) 

ICMA Counter- Threat Finance—Global $2,000,000 Ryan (OH) 

ICMA Language Mentorship Program incorporating an electronic portfolio $1,000,000 Boswell 

MILPERS, ARNG WMD Civil Support Team for Florida $1,200,000 Young (FL) 

MILPERS, ARNG WMD Civil Support Team for New York $250,000 McMahon; Hall (NY); Hinchey 

OM,A Air-Supported Temper Tent $3,000,000 Rogers (KY) 

OM,A Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance for the Historical Fort Hamilton Community Club $1,800,000 McMahon 

OM,A Anti-Corrosion Nanotechnology Solutions for Logistics $1,000,000 Rahall 

OM,A Army Command and General Staff College Leadership Training Program $2,000,000 Jenkins 

OM,A Army Force Generation Synchronization Tool $1,000,000 Dent; Bishop (UT); Dingell 

OM,A Common Logistics Operating System $2,000,000 Bishop (GA) 

OM,A Critical Language Instruction for Military Personnel, Education, Training and Distance Learning $3,000,000 Putnam 

OM,A Defense- Fire Alarm / Detection System Installation for the Historical Fort Hamilton Community Club $500,000 McMahon 

OM,A Defense Job Creation and Supply Chain Initiative $3,000,000 Posey; Brown, Corrine (FL) 

OM,A Defense- Sprinkler System Installation for the Historical Fort Hamilton Community Club $1,200,000 McMahon 

OM,A Diversity Recruitment for West Point Military Academy $1,000,000 Hall (NY) 

OM,A Fort Benning National Incident Management System Compliant Installation Operations Center $5,000,000 Bishop (GA); Rogers (AL) 

OM,A Fort Bliss Data Center $1,700,000 Reyes 
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